

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 21-3091

ERICH SMITH, FRANK E. GARWOOD, MARIBEL LORENZO, AND DR.
DANIEL DONOFRIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

President JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity and any successors for the
Office of President,
Defendant-Appellees,

On appeal from the United States District Court of New Jersey's denial of a
preliminary injunction pursuant to *Fed. R. Civ. P. 65*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSE AND
REMAND FOR ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Dana Wefer
Law Offices of Dana Wefer, Esq.
375 Sylvan Ave, Suite 32
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
Telephone: 973-610-0491
DWefer@WeferLawOffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
SUBJECT MATTER AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Mandates.....	5
1. The Employee Mandate.....	6
2. The Contractor Mandate.....	7
B. The Workers.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
A. The Mandates are unconstitutional.....	11
B. The District Court's errors.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I: The District Court erred in holding that <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> is binding precedent that means "there is no fundamental right to refuse a Covid-19 vaccine".....	15
POINT II: The District Court erred in holding that Title V gives the President the authority to require all federal employees undergo a medical procedure as a condition of continued employment.....	19
POINT III: The Mandates should be analyzed under strict scrutiny.....	20
POINT IV: The Mandates are unconstitutional under strict scrutiny analysis because they are a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ liberty and privacy rights and are not narrowly tailored.....	23
A. The Government's asserted interests.....	24

B. The Workers' liberty and privacy rights are stronger and more compelling than the government's interests.25

1. The uncertainty concerning the mandated pharmaceuticals' efficacy and duration of protection weighs against the Mandates26
2. The experimental and novel nature of the mandated pharmaceuticals and the technology they use favors individual liberty to decline them.....28
3. The fact that the mandated pharmaceuticals carry risk weights in favor of the individual liberty to decline it.....28
4. The fact that the mandated pharmaceuticals are likely to make individuals ill in the short term weighs in favor of the Workers' liberty to decline them.....31
5. The fact that the mandated pharmaceuticals are manufactured by corporations with either extensive criminal records or no track records at all weighs in favor of the individual right to decline the pharmaceuticals.....32
6. The fact that the federal agency tasked with ensuring pharmaceutical safety is plagued by scandals and failures directly related to the agency's ability to protect the public from unsafe pharmaceuticals favors the individual liberty to decline the Mandated pharmaceuticals33
7. The Mandates' failure to account for natural immunity shows that they are not narrowly tailored.....35
8. The wide range of treatments available for Covid-19 undermines the government's interests and shows that the Mandates are not narrowly tailored.....37
9. Covid-19's low infection fatality rate, even without treatment, weighs in favor of Plaintiffs' liberty and privacy rights to decline the medical procedure.....37
10. The fact that the government has navigated similar viruses without mandating medical procedures and medical surveillance undermines the government's interest and shows the Mandates are not narrowly tailored.....39

POINT V: The District Court erred in holding that it did not have jurisdiction over Ms. Lorenzo's request for an injunction.....39

POINT VI: Granting the injunction will preserve the status quo, prevent irreparable harm to the workers, will not result in irreparable harm to the President or the government, and will serve the public interest.....42

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 U.S. 1804, 1812 (2019)	18
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Animal Health, Inc. v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 239, 243 (D.N.J. 1997)	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 854 (2014)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211, 222 (2011)	15
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 2021 WL5279381 (5 th Cir. November 12, 2021) ..	13, 36, 43
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 147 (1983)	21
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	22
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	12, 22
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) ..	22
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) ..	23
<i>Erickson v. Dilgard</i> , 252 N.Y.S. 2d 705 (Special term 1962)	21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 803 (1992) ..	40, 42

<i>Frost v. Railroad Commission of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	12
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1990).....	21
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 294 A.2d 372 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1972)	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Candura</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1232 (Mass. App. Ct. 1978).....	21
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	43
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712, 721 (1996)	43
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12, 22
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 301 (1993)... ..	24
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	24
<i>State of New Jersey v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)... ..	11, 22, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 214 (1972).....	24
<i>Zant v. Prevatte</i> , 286 S.E.2d 715 (Ga. 1982).....	21

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT

5th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....*passim*

14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....22

5 *U.S.C.* 33016, 19

5 *U.S.C.* 33026, 20

5 *U.S.C.* 73016, 20

28 *U.S.C.* §1292(a)(1).....1

5 *U.S.C.* §70241

40 *U.S.C.* 101 *et. seq.*9

3 *U.S.C.* 3019

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....3, 40-41

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 14042*passim*

Executive Order 14043...*passim*
